

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

* * * * *
**UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF
NEW YORK, INC.**

and

OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as
Superintendent of Financial Services of the
State of New York,

Defendant.

* * * * *

**Civil Action
No. 1:17-cv-07694-JGK**

**[CORRECTED] JOINT MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS, AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNTS I THROUGH V OF THEIR
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Risk Adjustment Under The Affordable Care Act. 4

 1. The Purpose Of Federal RA..... 4

 2. Development Of The Federal RA Program And Methodology..... 5

 3. Operation Of The Federal RA Methodology. 7

 4. The State Option To Operate RA Subject To HHS Approval. 9

 B. New York’s Intrusion Into The Federal RA Program. 12

 1. It Is Undisputed That New York Has Never Sought Or Obtained Approval For A State RA Program..... 12

 2. The Emergency Regulation..... 13

 3. The Emergency Regulation Directly Attacks The Federal RA Methodology. 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. 17

 A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims For Injunctive And Declaratory Relief That The State Rules Are Preempted By The ACA And Its Implementing Regulations Under The Supremacy Clause. 17

 B. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Are Ripe. 21

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR PREEMPTION CLAIMS (COUNTS I AND II). 25

 A. The Emergency Regulation Is Expressly Preempted By The Federal Prohibition Against State Implementation Of Any RA Function Absent A Federally-Approved State Program. 26

 B. Federal Authority In The RA Field Is Exclusive. 27

 C. The Emergency Regulation Conflicts With The ACA And Its Implementing Regulations. 29

 1. The Emergency Regulation Conflicts With The Requirements For Approval And Operation Of A State RA Scheme. 29

2.	The Emergency Regulation Conflicts With The Federal Government’s Determination Of RA Payments And Receipts.....	31
D.	The Emergency Regulation Stands As An Obstacle To Federal Objectives.	32
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR TAKINGS AND EXACTION CLAIMS (COUNTS III AND IV).	33
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR SECTION 1983 CLAIM (COUNT V).	36
V.	THE SUPERINTENDENT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO DECLINE JURISDICTION THROUGH <i>BURFORD</i> ABSTENTION.....	38
VI.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED AN ENTITLEMENT TO INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AGAINST THE EMERGENCY REGULATION.....	42
A.	This Court Is Empowered To Grant Injunctive And Declaratory Relief To Prevent The Implementation Of The Emergency Regulation.....	42
B.	Plaintiffs Satisfy The Requirements For Injunctive Relief.....	43
1.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.....	43
2.	The Balance Of Hardships Tips In Plaintiffs’ Favor.	44
3.	Injunctive Relief Would Serve The Public Interest.	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Allegheny Airlines v. Vill. of Cedarhurst</i> , 238 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1956).....	28
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Corp. v. United States</i> , 624 F.2d 1005 (Ct. Cl. 1980)	35
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Watson</i> , 327 U.S. 582 (1946).....	43
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	37
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	25
<i>Ark. Project v. Shaw</i> , 756 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Ass’n of Proprietary Colls. v. Duncan</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 332, 346–47 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	32
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	43

Bethpage Lutheran Serv., Inc. v. Weicker,
965 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1992).....40

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)..... *passim*

Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A., de C.V. v. United States,
291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....35

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....16

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)45

Chateaugay Corp. v. Shalala,
53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....35

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999).....37

City of New York v. FCC,
486 U.S. 57 (1988).....25

City of New York v. United States,
971 F. Supp. 789 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)25

Clean Air Markets Grp. v. Pataki,
338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003).....31, 33

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....3

Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo,
783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015).....36

Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona,
138 F. Supp. 3d 352, 384–85 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

Coons v. Lew,
762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)3, 32, 42

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....25, 30, 32, 33

Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.,
855 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....39

<i>Cutie v. Sheehan</i> , 645 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Dittmer v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 146 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	24, 35
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	35
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	44
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 27, 43, 44
<i>Env't Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 855 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	27, 44
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 828 (Ct. Cl. 1970)	35
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass'n, FA</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25, 28
<i>Fleet Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Burke</i> , 160 F.3d 883 (2d Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	32
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. N.Y. State Racing & Wagering Bd.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 695 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	13
<i>Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26

Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace,
755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985).....25

Hachamovitch v. DeBuono,
159 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 1998).....38, 41

Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey,
382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2004).....40

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....34, 35

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
569 U.S. 513 (2013).....24

Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp.,
559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009).....16

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996).....38, 41

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....45

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....34

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullen,
406 U.S. 498 (1972).....23

Law Enforcement Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Corcoran,
807 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....39

LeCroy Research Sys. Corp. v. Comm’,
751 F.2d 123, 127 (2d Cir. 1984).....29

Levitin v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
159 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998).....27

Levy v. Lewis,
635 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1980).....41

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan,
746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....27

Mansell v. Mansell,
490 U.S. 581 (1989).....32

Marone v. Green Cnty. Probation Dep’t,
 No. 1:08-CV-658, 2008 WL 4693196 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008).....24

McCarty v. McCarty,
 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....32

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....21, 23

Millipore Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
 115 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1997), (2)41

Mullins v. City of New York,
 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....44

Murray v. Lakeland Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 No. 16-cv-6795, 2017 WL 4286658 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017)16

N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown,
 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....27

N.Y. State Comm’n on Cable Television v. FCC,
 669 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1982).....33

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Benn,
 491 F. Supp. 1234 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....23

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... *passim*

In re Old Carco LLC,
 470 B.R. 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....22

Orozco v. Sobol,
 703 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....40

Parker v. Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc.,
 No. 14-CIV-24010, 2015 WL 4755175 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2015)36

Paulsen v. Cty. of Nassau,
 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991).....43

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....29

Petrosurance, Inc., v. Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs,
 888 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....40

Pharm. Soc. of State of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dept. of Social Servs.,
50 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1995).....32, 45

Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.,
524 U.S. 156 (1998).....34, 37

Planned Parenthood of Dutchess-Ulster, Inc. v. Steinhaus,
60 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1995).....40

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond,
45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995).....30, 33, 44

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius,
907 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)23

Rombom v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
867 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)16

Rose v. Ark. State Police,
479 U.S. 1 (1986).....32

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)45

Shakhnes v. Berlin,
689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012).....43

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....17

Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC,
248 F. Supp. 3d 1194, 1203 (W.D. Okl. 2017).....39

Siloam Springs Hotel, LLC v. Century Sur. Co.,
781 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2015)41

Singh v. Joshi,
152 F. Supp. 3d 112, 118–22 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)23, 24

St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015)3

Stagliano v. Herkimer Cent. Sch. Dist.,
151 F. Supp. 3d 264, 272 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....44

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....21, 22

Sweet v. Sheahan,
235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....28

Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....33

Tapper v. Hearn,
833 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2016).....43

Tex. Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224, 237 (D.D.C. 2014).....28

United Food & Commercial Workers Local 99 v. Bennett,
934 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Ariz. 2013)44

United States v. New York,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 42, 43-44

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 21-22

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke,
414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005).....28

Wadsworth v. Allied Prof’ls Ins. Co.,
748 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....41

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....33

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....37

Williams v. Lambert,
46 F.3d 1275 (2d Cir. 1995).....41

Wisdom Import Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co., Ltd.,
339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003).....43

Wos v. E.M.A.,
568 U.S. 627 (2013).....25

In re WTC Disaster Site,
414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005).....28

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....18, 21, 42

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133117

45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(2)–(4)1, 11, 25, 26, 28, 29

45 C.F.R. § 153.32011

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-23(a)(1)26

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)26, 27

78 Fed. Reg. at 15,41512

78 Fed. Reg. at 15,41610

78 Fed. Reg. at 72,328, 72,3839

79 Fed. Reg. at 13,7489, 12

80 Fed. Reg. at 10,77212

81 Fed. Reg. 12,20312

81 Fed. Reg. 9128

82 Fed. Reg. at 51,07328

82 Fed. Reg. 21128

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)16

New York State Administrative Procedure Act § 202(6)(b)13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 *passim*

Other Authorities

Eleventh Amendment to the United States Constitution44

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution3, 17, 33, 34, 37, 43

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution3, 17, 33, 37, 43

Rule 12(b)(1), (6)16

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 224
